deficit to 4.7% of GDP (compared to 2.8% of GDP without the reform). Consequently, the Colombian peso depreciated by
15.3% in 2024 (USDCOP 4,409). Additionally, the persistent strength of the U.S. dollar, concerns over Trump’s trade and
immigration policies, the decline in oil prices, and concerns about local fiscal management contributed to the COP’s
depreciation. The possibility of failing to meet fiscal targets could result in a downgrade of the country's credit rating, currently
assessed by Moody’s at Baa2 and by S&P and Fitch at BB+.

28.4 Legal and Regulatory Compliance Risks

The Company is involved in litigation, tax claims, competition-related disputes, and other legal proceedings.

The Group operates in highly regulated sectors and is currently, and may in the future be, involved in litigation, tax claims,
competition-related disputes, and other legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business. The outcomes of these cases are
unpredictable and may be unfavorable, not only in economic terms but also due to their potential impact on the Company’s
image and reputation, especially if they receive media attention. Management assesses these situations based on their

+ 100 pb (15.671.899)

- 100 pb 15.671.899

(COP$000)

Sensitivity (1)

Impact on results

Derivatives Fair value (1) 2025 2026 Posteriores Total

Interest Rate Hedges:

Cash flow (336.880)   -   -   4.409.150 4.409.150

(336.880)   -   -   4.409.150 4.409.150

Exchange rate hedges:

Cash flow 879 160.646   -   -   160.646

Fair value 600 616.028 (57.791)   -   558.237

1.479 776.674 (57.791)   -   718.883

Interest rate and Exchange Rate Hedging

Cash flow 352.139 4.303.275 308.641 2.356.985 6.968.901

352.139 4.303.275 308.641 2.356.985 6.968.901

16.738 5.079.949 250.850 6.766.135 12.096.934

Notional value (2) - Maturities

(Figures in millions of pesos)

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S. A. E.S.P. BIC AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos unless otherwise indicated)

82

*Este documento está clasificado como PUBLICO por TELEFÓNICA.
*This document is classified as PUBLIC by TELEFÓNICA.
*Este documento está clasificado como PUBLICO por TELEFÓNICA.
*This document is classified as PUBLIC by TELEFÓNICA.
*Este documento está clasificado como PUBLICO por TELEFÓNICA.
*This document is classified as PUBLIC by TELEFÓNICA.